

RESOLUTION
of the
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE
Resolution No. 2018-246

Council Meeting Date: 09-11-2018

Date Adopted: 09-11-2018

TITLE: RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO A BERMS, LLC, FOR THE 2018 SIDEWALK PROGRAM, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$194,268.00

Councilperson Muñoz submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by Councilperson Madden.

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received on Tuesday, August 9, 2018 for the 2018 Sidewalk Program; and

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were received, a list of the names of the bidders attached hereto, and are hereby accepted by the Governing Body of the Borough of New Providence; and; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Maser Consulting, has reviewed the base bid and alternates A & B, from A. A. Berms, LLC and recommends the base bid and alternate A be accepted and the contract awarded to same, subject to a review of bid documents by the Borough Attorney; and

WHEREAS, Funding for the project is available in the following capital accounts:

C-04-55-977-290-305200	\$139,268.00
------------------------	--------------

G-02-40-793-018-008042	\$ 55,000.00
------------------------	--------------

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey, that the 2018 Sidewalk Program be awarded to A.A. Berms, LLC, 106 Mill Street, Belleville, N.J. 07109, in the amount of \$194,268.00, and they do further authorize and direct the Mayor and Borough Clerk to execute same on behalf of the Borough of New Providence.

APPROVED, this 11th day of September, 2018.

RECORD OF VOTE

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
GENNARO	X			
GEOFFROY	X			
KAPNER	X			
MADDEN	X			
MUÑOZ	X			
ROBINSON	X			
MORGAN			TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE	

I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough Council held on the 11th day of September, 2018.

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk



Engineers
Planners
Surveyors
Landscape Architects
Environmental Scientists

400 Valley Road, Suite 304
Mount Arlington, NJ 07856
T: 973.398.3110
F: 973.398.3199
www.maserconsulting.com

August 31, 2018

VIA E-MAIL

Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk
Borough of New Providence
360 Elkwood Avenue
New Providence, NJ 07974

Re: Bid Summary/Contract Award Recommendation
2018 Sidewalk Program
Borough of New Providence, Union County, NJ
MC Project No. NPT-616

Dear Ms. Barry:

The bid opening for the above referenced project was held on Tuesday, August 9, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. with the Engineer Representative, Michael O’Krepky, P.E., and the Borough’s Clerk/Administrator, Wendi Barry present. Bids were received from four (4) contractors.

Based on a review of the summary of bids and contract documents, it is our recommendation that the Borough award a contract to AA Berms LLC, 106 Mill Street, Belleville, NJ in the amount of \$194,268.00 for the Base Bid and Alternate Bid ‘A’ for the above-referenced project, subject to review of the bid documents by the Borough Attorney and the availability of funds. The bid tally is enclosed for your review

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the referenced project.

Very truly yours,

MASER CONSULTING P.A.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Andrew R. Hipolit', is written over the printed name.

Andrew R. Hipolit, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.
Borough Engineer

MO/mt
Enclosure: Bid Tabulation

cc: Mayor and Council (via Clerk/Administrator wbarry@newprov.org)
Douglas Marvin (via email dmarvin@newprov.org)
Keith Lynch (via email keith.lynch@newprov.org)
Paul Rizzo, Borough Attorney (via email prizzo@newjerseylaw.net w/3 lowest bidder packages)
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager (via email jjohnston@newprov.org)

r:\projects\npt\npt-616 2018 sidewalk replacement project\correspondence\out\180831_npt616_reccomendation contract award.docx

Customer Loyalty through Client Satisfaction



BID TABULATION

DATE: TUESDAY, AUGUST 9, 2018 @ 11 AM
 NAME OF PROJECT: 2018 SIDEWALK PROGRAM

MC PROJECT NO.: NPT616
 MUNICIPALITY: BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE
 COUNTY: UNION COUNTY

BASE BID FLORAL AVENUE, CENTRAL AVE, & MISCELLANEOUS REPAIRS

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2		BIDDER 3		BIDDER 4	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 1,936.60	\$ 1,936.60	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOURL	60	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,700.00
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND DEVICES	LS	1	\$ 1,857.49	\$ 1,857.49	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
4	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 15,892.28	\$ 15,892.28	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00
5	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	127	\$ 102.60	\$ 13,030.20	\$ 45.00	\$ 5,715.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,700.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,143.00
6	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	1098	\$ 39.92	\$ 43,832.16	\$ 74.00	\$ 81,252.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 70,272.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 49,410.00
7	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED 6" THICK	SY	67	\$ 116.35	\$ 7,795.45	\$ 80.00	\$ 5,360.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 5,427.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 3,618.00
8	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SY	6	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
9	RESET PAVER SIDEWALK	SY	2	\$ 604.87	\$ 1,209.74	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 270.00
10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIDEWALK (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	691	\$ 5.08	\$ 3,510.28	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,455.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 12,438.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 69.10
11	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	198	\$ 33.38	\$ 6,609.24	\$ 32.00	\$ 6,336.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,940.00
12	GRANITE BLOCK CURB	LF	55	\$ 55.48	\$ 3,051.40	\$ 33.00	\$ 1,815.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,200.00
13	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 12" THICK	LF	315	\$ 8.40	\$ 2,646.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,205.00
14	REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC STRIPES	LF	29	\$ 5.25	\$ 152.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 29.00
15	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	\$ 469.20	\$ 1,876.80	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00
16	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 6" TO 12" DIAMETER (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	UNIT	1	\$ 419.99	\$ 419.99	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
17	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 12" TO 18" DIAMETER (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	UNIT	1	\$ 1,049.98	\$ 1,049.98	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
18	MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	ALLOW	1000	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 113,369.86		\$ 129,168.00		\$ 133,473.00		\$ 141,485.10

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2		BIDDER 3		BIDDER 4	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1A	SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 1,150.02	\$ 1,150.02	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
2A	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOURL	32	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00
3A	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND DEVICES	LS	1	\$ 1,150.02	\$ 1,150.02	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
4A	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 4,140.06	\$ 4,140.06	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
5A	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	67	\$ 114.02	\$ 7,639.34	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,015.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 603.00
6A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	600	\$ 98.73	\$ 59,238.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 44,400.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 48,600.00
7A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED 6" THICK	SY	67	\$ 121.01	\$ 8,107.67	\$ 80.00	\$ 5,360.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 6,030.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 6,030.00
8A	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SY	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
9A	REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIDEWALK (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	667	\$ 3.10	\$ 2,067.70	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,335.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 12,006.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 90,045.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'A'					\$ 86,832.81		\$ 65,100.00		\$ 85,647.00		\$ 157,044.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2		BIDDER 3		BIDDER 4	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1B	SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 1,150.01	\$ 1,150.01	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
2B	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND DEVICES	LS	1	\$ 905.79	\$ 905.79	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
3B	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOURL	32	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,040.00
4B	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 7,813.12	\$ 7,813.12	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
5B	12" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	10	\$ 255.76	\$ 2,557.60	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
6B	MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$ 6,007.61	\$ 6,007.61	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
7B	HEADWALL WITH TRASH RACK AND RIP RAP APRON	UNIT	1	\$ 4,393.01	\$ 4,393.01	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
8B	SURVEY IN VICINITY OF PROPOSED HEADWALL (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	LS	1	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
9B	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	43	\$ 148.80	\$ 6,398.40	\$ 74.00	\$ 3,182.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,870.00
10B	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 6" TO 12" DIAMETER (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	UNIT	4	\$ 420.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00
11B	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 12" TO 18" DIAMETER (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	UNIT	2	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'B'					\$ 36,620.54		\$ 35,722.00		\$ 49,241.00		\$ 41,410.00

BID SCENARIO	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT
BASE BID	\$ 113,369.86	\$ 129,168.00	\$ 133,473.00	\$ 141,485.10
BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID A	\$ 200,202.67	\$ 194,268.00	\$ 219,120.00	\$ 298,529.10
BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID B	\$ 149,990.40	\$ 164,890.00	\$ 182,714.00	\$ 182,895.10
BASE BID + ALTERNATE A + ALTERNATE BID B	\$ 236,823.21	\$ 229,990.00	\$ 268,361.00	\$ 339,939.10